Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
nameq(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

R M Properties Il Limited

Company number

04313573

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

{full name of court)

Court case number
6546 of 2013

We (a)
Trevor O'Sullivan

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From

To

{b) 19 January 2015

(b) 18 July 2015

Signed

Dated

’tﬁ-’m&@&

Joint Administrator

) Aa&f

S

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
Information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Trevor O'Sullivan

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

AR :

19/08/2015 #158

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Gompanies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




20; GrantThornton

Our Ref TOS/AZK/KLM/EZF/R01074/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgamsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

11 August 2015

T +44(0)161 953 6300

F +44 {0)161 953 6405
Dear Sirs www grant-thornton co uk

R M Properties I Limited, R M Properties 1l Limited and Gulldale
Limited - All in Administration {"together the Companies”)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case Numbers 6546 and 6547 of 2013 and 790 of 2014

1 Introduction

11 Followmng my appomtment as joint adminstrator of R M Properties I Linmuted and
R M Propertes 1T Linuted with David Dunckley by Capita Asset Services (London) Limited
("Capita™), debt servicer for a qualifying floating charge holder, on 20 September 2013 and
my appowmtment as jownt admumstrator of Gulldale Lamited with David Dunckley by Capita,
debt service provider for a qualifying floating charge holder, on 6 March 2014, I now report
on the propress of the admmustrattons to 18 July 2015 and I attach for each company,

e Appendix A, Forms 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
period from 19 Janaury 2015 to 18 July 2015 and also for the whole period of the
administrations to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the retmnuneration charged by the jomt adrmntstrators in the
pertod 19 Janaury 2015 to 18 July 2015 and a statement of expenses incurted m the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of our tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the adtmmstrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12  Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation to act as
msolvency pracuoners

13  Inaccordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any ot all of them

Chartsred Accountants

Grant Thamton UK LLP is a Irmited fiabilly parinership registersd in England and Walos No OC307742 Regstered office Granl Tharnton Houss, Melton Streel, Eusion Square London NWA 2EP
Allst of members is availabla from our registered offite Grant Thormton UK LLP 1s authorised and regulated by the Finanaiai Conduct Autharity

Grant Thenton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomton tntemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the mamber frms are nota partnership S ara dal d by the member frms GTIL and

Its member firms are not agents of, and do notobligate, ane anather and are nolfiable for one another's acts or omissions A st of persennel parmitied by Grant Tharnton i accept appolniments as
nschvency and of therr resp hensing bodles may be inspected at the above address  Pleasa sea www grant thomton ca uk for further detalls




22

23

32

33

34

35

Statutory information
The Compantes statutory detals are as follows

R M Properties 1 R M Properties I1 Gulldale Limited

Lamuted Limited

Registered number 04313532 04313573 098900C

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton ¢fo Grant Thornton  ¢/o Grant Thomton
UKLLP UK LLP (Isle of Man) Limited
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square Third Floor
Spiningfields Spinningfields Exchange House
Manchester Manchester 54-58 Athol Street
M3 3EB M3 3EB Douglas

Isle of Man

The administrations constitute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulatory on Insolvency
Proceedings

Thits report should be read 1 conjunction with my previous progress report dated
16 February 2015

Progress report

The objectives of the administrations (as explained in the joint administrators' statement of
proposals issued on 14 November 2013 and 24 Aprl 2014 respectively) remam to produce a
better tesult for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Companies
were wound up without first betng th adminustration and of realising assets for the benefit of
secured and preferential creditors

As previously reported, the Compantes' primary assets were the beneficial and legal
ownerships of five long leasehold utles (the Leases) that constitute the long leasehold interest
i the properties on the site known as Royal Mint Court, Tower Hill, London, EC3N (the
Site)

As previously reported, Capita, in therr role as debt servicer, sold the debt owned by
Equnox (Eclipse 2006-1) plc ("Equinox™), secured by a fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Comparntes, to LRC UK Loan Acquisitton Limited ("LRC™) on 9 July 2014

On 31 March 2015 the beneficial and legal ownerships of the Leases were sold to

RMC LH Co Ltmited ("RMC") RMC 1s 2 jomnt venture owned by LRC and the owner of the
freehold interest, DV4 Properties RMC Co Lumited The consideration for this sale was
£50,000,000, by way of assumption of debt

There are no further assets to be realised




36

37

42

43

44

45

46

47

As a paragraph 52(1)(b) statement has been made, the Jomnt Administrators wil seek thewr
discharge from liability by unanimous approval of the secured creditors ot where there are
funds for the preferential creditors, approval from both the secured creditors and 50%
apptoval by value of the preferential creditors who respond The Joint Administratots are
not awate of any preferential creditors at the stage

The Jomnt Admunstrators will seek to be discharged from lability 1n accordance with
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they
send thetr final progress report to creditors

Joint administrators® remuneration and expenses

As previously reported and tn accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, T am of the opinion that the Compantes have msufficient propetty to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Sectton 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

The joint administrators' remuneration has been fixed by agreement with the secured
creditors on a time cost basis

My time costs to date ate shown m the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C and are
sumtnansed as follows

Tune costs ncurted Total time costs Fees

in the period mcurred to date drawn

Company £ £ £
R M Properties I Limited 170,737 780,287 625,267
R M Properties IT Limited 155,389 741,266 629,910
Gulldale Limited 115,144 227,092 43 555

A proporuon of the jomnt admmustratots' fees and expenses were paid durectly by the
Recewvers from funds they had received

Time costs incurred in the petiod but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in

Appendix B

In addition, I have drawn the following expenses as mdicated at Appendix A and have further
expenses to take ih due course as set out m Appendix B

* R M Properties I Lirmted — £641
* R M Properttes IT Limited — £211
o Gulldale Lamited — £220

Background information regatding the fees of admimstrators can be found at

www mnsolvency-practitionets org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply thus information by post on request Tume 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units




et

Contact
If you have any quertes please contact my colleague, Matthew Dunkwater, on 0161 953 6386

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Trevor O'Sullivan
Joint Adminsstrator

The affarrs, business and property of R M Propertees I Lamited and R M Properties 1T Lamted are being
managed by Trevor O'Sullwan and David Danckley, appointed as joint adminssiraiors on

20 September 2013

The affarrs, business and property of Gulldale Lemited are being managed by Trevor O'Sullwan and
David Dunckley, apponted as joint admenstrators on 6 March 2014

Enc




R M Properties I Limited - 1n administration

Summmary of receipts and payments

from 20 September 2013 to 18 July 2015

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Bank Interest
Misc Fixed Receipts
Transfer from Gulldale Licited
Dilapidatons

HMRC - Fixed VAT recerved/patd

Payments

Adminstrators Fees

Admimstrators Expenses

Professional Iees

Legal Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees

Other Property Expenses

Insurance

Bank Charges

Transfer to R M Properties II Limited
Fixed Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 24 1014
Fixed LRC Account

From
20-Sep-13
to
18-Jan-15
L

36 33

Qa0
1,164,549 85
000

000

Appendix A

From

19-Jan-15

to
18-Jul-15 Total
£ £
31115 347 48
265,248 18 265,248 18
647,346 84 1,811,896 69
100,000 00 100,000 00
504,018 05 504,018 05

1,145,563 57

1,535,946 83 2,681,510 40

232,351 13 295,245 44 507,596 57
177 09 463 69 64078
10,175 00 56,365 08 66,540 08
97,445 96 43,921 25 141,367 21
503,427 86 56,658 80 650,086 66
10,315 07 19,200 00 29,515 07
13,928 68 000 13,928 68
81 84 289 59 371 43

000 162,098 92 162,098 92
182,096 22 524,360 65 706,456 87
1,137,881 01 1,160,721 26 2,298,602 27
7,682 56 375,225 57 382,908 13
7,603 83 280,609 22 288,213 05
000 94,695 08 94,695 08

7,682 56 375,225 57 382,908.13




R M Propetties II Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 20 September 2013 to 18 July 2015

Appendix A

From From
20-Sep-13 19-Jan-15
Statement to to
of Affairs 18-Jan-15 18-Jul-15 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Bank Interest 5393 956 63 49
Transfer from Gulldale Limited 1,053,364 98 78,443 76 1,131,808 74
Transfer from R M Properties [ Limited 000 162,098 92 162,098 92
HMRC - Fixed VAT recetved/paid 000 181,860 07 181,860 07
1,053,402 91 422,428 31 1,475,831 22
Payments
Admunistrators Fees 244,92015 295,245 44 540,165 59
Admenistrators Expenses 116 14 9473 21087
Professional Fees 10,175 00 33,890 00 44,065 00
Legal Fees 000 13,000 00 13,600 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 593,427 87 000 593,427 87
Other Property Expenses 000 10,315 07 10,315 07
Insurance 13,928 68 00 13,928 68
Bank Charges 50 84 10470 155 54
Fixed Ch VAT on Purchases 170,419 06 70,509 05 240,928 11
1,033,037 52 423,159 21 1,456,196 73
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 20,365 39 (730 90) 19,634 49
Made up as follows
Pixed Current Account NIB 24 04 15 12,481 17 6,250 76 18,731 93
Fixed LRC Account - NIB 29 04 15 00c 902 56 902 56
20,365 39 (730 90) 19,634 49




Gulldale Timited - 1n administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2014 to 18 July 2015

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Funds Held By CBRE

Banlk Interest

Transfes of Funds from CBRE

Transfer of funds from Capita Asset Serv
Dilapidations

Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross

HMRC - VAT received/patd

HMRC - Fixed VAT recerved/pad

Payments

Admuimstrators Fees

Admmstrators Expenses
Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Other Property Expenses

Insurance

Bank Charges

Chargeholder (1)

Transfer to R M Properties T Limited
Transfer to R M Properties IT Limited
BLP Client account

Statutory Advertsing

Bank Chatges

Vat on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Net Recerpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account
Fixed LRC Account
Floaung Cutrent Account

Appendix A

From From
20,/09/2013 19/01/2015
ta to
18/01/2015 18/07/2015 Total
£ 4 £
000 1,933,915 41 1,933,915 41
2,336 68 1,062 07 3,398 75
798,150 30 309,630 05 1,107,780 35
3,767,418 84 000 3,767,418 84
000 343,645 98 343,645 98
100,983 98 000 100,983 98
121 44 80 64 202 08
000 1692 16 92
000 260,463 99 260,463 99
4,669,011 24 2,848,815 06 7,517,826 30
43,554 88 000 43 554 88
22000 000 22000
000 35,000 00 35,000 00
1,234,282 10 80,195 79 1,314,477 89
Q00 16,996 84 16,996 84
38000 000 38000
96 74 136 12 232 86
100,000 00 325,000 00 425,000 00
1,162,049 85 649,846 84 1,811,896 69
1,053,364 98 78,443 76 1,131,808 74
000 227756275 2,277,562 75
84 60 000 84 60
108 91 54 87 163 78
641 00 (624 08) 1692
253,239 91 18,396 04 271,635 95
3,848,022 97 3,481,008 93 7,329,031 90
820,988 27 (632,193 87) 188,794 40
1,552,213 16 (1,550,226 86) 1,986 30
000 85,870 42 85,870 42
12,100 95 88,836 73 100,937 68
1,564,314 11 (1,375,519 71) 188,794 40




Appendix B

B Remuneration chatrged and expenses mcurred by

the joint adminustrators in the period

R M Properties I Limited — In Administration

Trading expenses

Jomnt administrators' fees
Time costs*

Expenses*
Professional fees

Hibermo-Saxon
Management LLP

Greycoat RMC LLP
Liam Colgan

Savills (UK) Lumuted
Legal fees

Paul Hastings L1 P**
Dechert LLP
Agents/valuers
Sawills (UK) Limited
Insurance

JLT

Review of mnsurance
polictes

Chatged/incurred
in penod
19/01/2015 to
18/07/2015

170,737

257

6,500

3,940

41,432

0

0

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 18/07/2015

780,287

983

2,675

6,500

12,500

56,365

44,891

650,087

13,929

7,500

Of which paid
to 18/07/2015

625,267

641

2,675

6,500

12,500

56,365

44,891

650,087

13,929

7,500

* Administrators' fees of £97,670 and expenses of £201 were paid directly by the Receivers
** Costs charged to Gulldale Limited- In Administration




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint administrators in the period

R M Propetrties IT Limited — In Administration

Trading expenses

Joint admenistrators’ fees

Time costs
Expenses
Professional fees

Hiberno-Saxon
Management LLP

Greycoat RMC LLP
Sawilis (UK} Lamited
Legal fees

Paul Hastings LLP**
Agents/valuers
Sawiils (UK) Lamuted
Insurance

JLT

Review of insurance
policies

Chatged /mcurred
1n period
19/01/2015 to
18/07 /2015

155,389

70

6,500

0

Cumulative
charged/1ncurred
to 18/07/2015

741,266

339

2,675

13,000

33,890

593,427 87

13,929

7,500

Of which paid
to 18/07/2015

629,910

338

2,675

13,000

33,890

593,427 87

13,929

7,500

* Admunistrators' fees of £89,744 and expenses of £128 were paid directly by the Recetvers
** Costs charged to Gulldale Limited- In Admintstration




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint admunistrators in the period
Gulldale Limited — In Administration

Trading expenses

Jount admumstrators' fees

Time costs
Expenses
Professional fees
Fulctum Limited
Greycoat RMC LLP
Philip Saunders
Savills (UK) Limited
Legal fees

Appleby Limited
Dechert LLP

Paul Hastings LLP
Insurance

JLT

HSB Engineering

Insurance Services Limited

Charged/incurred
in penod
19/01/2015 to
18/07/2015

115,144

57

21,000

55,860

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 18/07/2015

227,092

287

2,000
8,000
30,000

25,000

66,198

6,336

1,190,006

380

Of whuch paid
to 18/07/2015

43,555

220

2,000
8,000
30,000

25,000

66,198

6,336

1,190,006

380




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided mn connection with the administrators’ remuneraton

and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ttme of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (ie secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ttme they wotk on 1t

From From

01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £

Partners up to 600 615

Managers up to 455 470

Administrators up to 320 330

Asststants and support staff 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary




2021 5102/20/22 U0 pejulid UOIUIOY | JUeIC) o

£97°529 7 : (dwiLL) 93ep 0} paj|iq 523 |30l

' T ey - v v T - -t r - -
<6 veb $6992'08. 6L 9ER'L | 00 9£9'6L 100 931 (5221811 0 9t _mo 192'605  16L¥ET') Tm LIS'6ET _@m mnwl o |Bel,
€0 2Ly 06 58€'S it ' % , 05 282' FN 1 ] joves _m_. o ! L L
55 926 000LS'E 100 kh _ : 1000:8° 00 1 ~ L Buipesy,
. : I 4_ siassy’
gl 29 G /19'288  r2/082'L |00 vo§'Ee (G0 ¥2 15z 268 €8e 0B O0OL'S8E 165 8.8 | 00 ov8'58) "8 ¥3e .| 10 vonesiEay;
£l Z2¢ 0005, '0see ) |00 080' 059 000ey's  00Zt _ | ' suopieBpsanul
! popad smey
9¢ 12¢ QU 0LL°08 Ses6 192 L98% 102 o€ _ 10069 108 92 802'5) 105 S% oo oErel ._m... 61 _sioypaIg.
, —_— 1 i ' Bujuueld pum;
¥S 9vE 00 ¥IE'0SE 9L EeY ISLPR0IL el } 00 1E5'8 L 9E 00602'16  }4l 092 GZ B0G'6E _mw g9 ' uojessuIpy
aley [ .
Aun Bay 3 s | |3 _E:‘ _u |44 _Pm |SIH |3 {8IH
[{:}{-30 “ lolels|ujupy aAapnIexg Jabauepy lauued

S102/20/8} Ol £102/60/02 Paned uonoesue: |

SISATYNY LSO JWIL 6 dIS - PZ010Z0EH - UONENS|UJWPY U| - pajjw|T | salladoid W H




£ L2y
BL MLy
56 veg

LL 09
£l 22€

8elie

1€ 85€
e

A Bay

_@o 048'2

€0 21 §102/L0/22 U0 PRluld
S0992° 4L 'PLYELY
osseEs ek
oe  joor:
0solEves (0853
05 €2

‘g mNN ke ¥§ 9L

6¥ »88

02 89L°4EL

'3 G..I

[EjoL

- “-
| S 1059l 108 €01

1
S
' '
toooege  |suez
e
X ;
liesogy  1®oE
§ '
(00%SL2 986K
i3 1841
_—— e ——— e

J0jRIIS|UWPY

10r .mhomw‘m

ﬂoc ik}

g6

ele

100 080'2
—_ -_— -

108 £+5'9

aAInoax3

1059

VBB §2

[ i -
100 EE696Y 102 S6L')
(062229 1STE
coege (0L
105 779188 _ {58598
100 06v'S ,?F:. o
Tll —— - —— ——
100088€1 {seir
100 151’98 1GE b2
_rM 184H

labeuepy

UOJUIOY | JUeIE) @

0T6°629 7 : (WiLL) 932p 03 PAJ[Iq 5935 |=I0L

r '
ms @TIT |1 6EE &0,
YRR T T - =
fove _m ! _ua____mma_uc_._
! Buipe:, .r
- [ — R — - - -
f i ! sjassy!
jooser'ssy |09 gEe 10 uonEsIBaY,
_ _ J m_..o__mazmm:c:
e e e e —
! i popad m_:m__.:
———— e T
0§ L2v'2 8L v 2 Si0)IpaID;
| ] | Buruuelg puel
_om hwm e #om 19 ' cozm.:m_:_Ea
4 _ —
_u ﬂm._z
Jsuueg '

G102/.0/8)1 O} £102/60/0Z Douad uonoesuel |

SISATYNY 1SQ0 JWLL 6 dIS - S20L020€H - UO[JeASIUiWpY Uf - pajiwi || S91adoid W H




¥5 0EE

00 0eE

€8 L1E
9. 11

L6 OFE

69 2EE
61ed

Aun -Bny

Ov 260222  1£0 .89
00 059't

05 120'tp 16l 62}

00 526'€ iz 2L

S/ 2¢6'0E 'GZ 08

Sl mom_m_w— e 6wy

3

£0 21 §108/L0/2¢ U0 pAluild

1005

{S4H

1810 ;

- xl
{08 voL8L 1SP YL

. . . e

i0068L% 060!
100 091 o0 1

b
sLzeer  lszer

Sz 2eg'el 10E 89

i3 SIH

J0FRLSIUIUPY

{5z 188 LE 6L

152 128'e 9061

13

1SIH

,0G 28¥'98 SLOLE

QAINdaxy

uopuoy ey @

SSS'Er 7 : (wiLl) ajep 03 pajjiq 539, [e30L

_ r
|SZELE'B 166 51 lejoy,
i fuypeay,
T : - 51055y
|00 052 05+ jo uoies||eay|
b = e e e e e —

_ ., _wco:um:ma..,::
I pouad smeH

.

. SIO}paIY |
T T T ! m:_ﬂcmﬂmmﬂ
15¢ £80'6 1S¥ +1 + doflelsiunupy
]
3 |sm _
rauped !

G102/20/21 01 #102/E0/90 PONAC UONJBSUEI L

SISATYNY LS0J JNLL 6 dIS - 8160020€D - UOBIISKIILIPY Ul - PRHWIT 3[EP|IND




Appenchx D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional
information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

ey

@

3)

&

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor wath the concutrence of at least 5% 1 value of the

unsecured creditors (including the cteditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the pertusston of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 writing to the administrator for further information about
remunerauon or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set outina
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admurustrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the adunstrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informatton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any persomn, or
() the administrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(2) the giving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses 1f

€xXcessive

Rule 2109

M

(14)

(1B)

(2)

3

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) ot the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

()  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admumistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses incurred by the adminustrator,

1s or are, 1n all the citcumstances, excessive ot, in the case of an apphcation under sub-

parapraph (b), tnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
tepotts the charging of the remuneration or the mcurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause ts shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requite the court to list the application
for 2 without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mntends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(®  an order fiming the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the administration

(¢)  an order that the admunistrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only 1 respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paitd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administratton

11




